
Information to be included in all Legislation Modifying Contracts: 

 

The names of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or RFSQ, for the original 

contract.   

 

US Security Associates Inc 

1350 W 5th Avenue 

Columbus OH 43212 

$142,350.00 

RANK SCORE: 93 

 

Cauley Detective Agency 

5777 Baum Blvd 

Pittsburgh PA 15206 

$140,247.60 

RANK SCORE: 88 

 

Continental Secret Service 

419 N, Huron Street 

Toledo OH 43604 

$133,542.72 

RANK SCORE: 85 

 

Goodwill Columbus Security Services 

1331 Edgehill Road 

Columbus OH 43212 

$169,102.80 

RANK SCORE: 84 

 

Premier Protective Services 

26391 Curtiss Wright Pkwy #108 

Cleveland OH 44143 

$137,970.00 

RANK SCORE: 76 

 

Industrial Business Services 

PO Box 193 

Galena OH 43021 

$155,490.00 

RANK SCORE: 66 

 

TACT Security Services 

21700 Greenfield Road Suite 248 

Oak Park MI 48237 

$164,250.00 

RANK SCORE: 63 



 

The location by City and State of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or RFSQ, 

for the original contract. 

 

US Security Associates Inc 

1350 W 5th Avenue 

Columbus OH 43212 

$142,350.00 

RANK SCORE: 93 

 

Cauley Detective Agency 

5777 Baum Blvd 

Pittsburgh PA 15206 

$140,247.60 

RANK SCORE: 88 

 

Continental Secret Service 

419 N, Huron Street 

Toledo OH 43604 

$133,542.72 

RANK SCORE: 85 

 

Goodwill Columbus Security Services 

1331 Edgehill Road 

Columbus OH 43212 

$169,102.80 

RANK SCORE: 84 

 

Premier Protective Services 

26391 Curtiss Wright Pkwy #108 

Cleveland OH 44143 

$137,970.00 

RANK SCORE: 76 

 

Industrial Business Services 

PO Box 193 

Galena OH 43021 

$155,490.00 

RANK SCORE: 66 

 

TACT Security Services 

21700 Greenfield Road Suite 248 

Oak Park MI 48237 

$164,250.00 

RANK SCORE: 63 

 



 

The status, Majority, MBE, FBE, of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or 

RFSQ, for the original contract. 

 

 

 

The name and location of the firm awarded the original contract and the Contract 

Number. 

US Security Associates Inc 

1350 W 5th Avenue 

Columbus OH 43212 

$142,350.00 

EL-005346 

 

A description of work performed to date as part of the contract and a full description of 

work to be performed during any future phasing of the contract. 
The company will provide security guard services 24 hours a day 7 days a week at the 1250 

Fairwood Ave Complex. The contract was established in 2005 for a period of  one (1) year. The 

contract language allowed the contract to be extended for two (2) more years on a year to year 

basis. The Division of Sewerage and Drainage entered into the first year of the agreement via 

purchase order EL005346 which expired May 31, 2006. It was the intention of the Department of 

Public Utilities to hire security personnel in 2006prior to the expiration of the contract and not to 

extend the agreement with US Security Associates Inc. However, there has been a delay in the 

hiring process so it has become necessary for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage to extend 

the contract with US Security Associates Inc through November 6, 2006  to continue security 

services at the 1250 Fairwood Complex. 

 

 

 

An updated contract timeline to contract completion. 

 
November 6, 2006 will be the last day for the services.. 

 

A description of any and all modifications to date including the amounts of each 

modification and the Contract Number associated with any modification to date.  (List 

each modification separately) 
 

First Modification 

 

A full description of the work to be performed as part of the proposed contract 

modification.  (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not 

sufficient explanation) 

 
The company will provide security guard services 24 hours a day 7 days a week at the 1250 

Fairwood Ave Complex. There is no change in the services with this modification. 

 

If the contract modification was not anticipated and explained in the original contract 

legislation a full explanation as to the reasons the work could not have been anticipated is 



required. (Changed or field conditions is not sufficient explanation.  Describe in full the 

changed conditions that require modification of the contract scope and amount.) 

 
The contract was established in 2005 for a period of  one (1) year. The contract language allowed 

the contract to be extended for two (2) more years on a year to year basis. The Division of 

Sewerage and Drainage entered into the first year of the agreement via purchase order EL005346 

which expired May 31, 2006. It was the intention of the Department of Public Utilities to hire 

security personnel in 2006prior to the expiration of the contract and not to extend the agreement 

with US Security Associates Inc. However, there has been a delay in the hiring process so it has 

become necessary for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage to extend the contract with US 

Security Associates Inc through November 6, 2006  to continue security services at the 1250 

Fairwood Complex. 
 

 

 

An explanation of why the work to be performed as part of the contract modification 

cannot be bid out. (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not 

sufficient explanation) 

 
The contract was established in 2005 for a period of  one (1) year. The contract language allowed 

the contract to be extended for two (2) more years on a year to year basis. The Division of 

Sewerage and Drainage entered into the first year of the agreement via purchase order EL005346 

which expired May 31, 2006. It was the intention of the Department of Public Utilities to hire 

security personnel in 2006prior to the expiration of the contract and not to extend the agreement 

with US Security Associates Inc. However, there has been a delay in the hiring process so it has 

become necessary for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage to extend the contract with US 

Security Associates Inc through November 6, 2006  to continue security services at the 1250 

Fairwood Complex. 

 

 

 

A cost summary to include the original contract amount, the cost of each modification to 

date (List each modification separately), the cost of the modification being requested in 

the legislation, the estimated cost of any future known modifications and a total estimate 

of the contract cost. 

 
Original Amount: $142,350.00 

Modification 1: $48,000.00  

 

 

Note:  The Contract should be considered to include any and all work that is anticipated 

to be awarded to the company awarded the original contract throughout the 

contract/project timeline. This includes the original contract and any and all future 

anticipated modifications to the contract to complete the contract/project.   

 


